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RESUME 
 

The palm oil industry is one of the national strategic industries whose existence is increasingly proven 
in generating export foreign exchange in the midst of the COVID-19 Pandemic. Export palm oil products 
generated was USD 23.4 billion between January and August 2021, a 65 percent increase over the same 
period in 2020. In addition to exporting foreign exchange, the palm oil industry contributed to a USD 
2.8 billion savings in foreign exchange for imported diesel fuel due to implementation of the mandatory 
biodiesel policy (B30). Foreign exchange from palm oil exports increased the surplus non-oil and gas 
trade, while foreign exchange savings for imported diesel fuel (substitution B-30) reduced deficit in oil 
and gas trade. The implication is that the palm oil industry has succeeded in creating a trade surplus 
with a value of USD 20.7 billion, which is the highest trade surplus in the last 30 years. The size of the 
surplus is very meaningful for the recovery of the national economy after the COVID-19 pandemic. 
Sources of foreign exchange growth for palm oil exports during this period came from the increase in 
the volume of palm oil exports, quality improvements as indicated by changes in the composition of 
exports, and increases in unit export prices. Meanwhile, the source of foreign exchange growth for B-30 
imports came from the increase in domestic biodiesel consumption and the increase in global crude oil 
prices. 
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INTRODUCTION 

To increase the economy’s size, it is 
necessary to inject "new blood" into the 
economy. One of the ways is in the form of 
foreign exchange. Therefore, economic 
sectors that produce exportable commodities 
are needed that are able to generate large 
amount of foreign exchange or net exports. 

The palm oil industry is one of the 
national strategic industries, especially as a 
foreign exchange earner. Prior to the COVID-
19 pandemic, the palm oil industry was able 
to generate net exports of around USD 16 
billion to USD 23 billion annually. With this 
amount of foreign exchange, the palm oil 
industry is the largest contributor among the 
economic sectors that export commodities in 
Indonesia. 

In addition to foreign exchange obtained 
from exports of palm oil and its derivative 
products, palm oil foreign exchange is also 
generated from saving foreign exchange 
obtained from import substitution due to the 
implementation of the mandatory biodiesel 
policy (B-30), which is the substitution of 30 
percent of fossil diesel with palm biodiesel. 

Although in difficult times, namely the 
Covid-19 Pandemic that occurred in 2020 
and 2021, the national palm oil industry 
actually scored new achievements in the 
national economy. In the January-August 
2021 period, the palm oil industry 
contributed foreign exchange of USD 23.4 
billion, or IDR 380 trillion. The amount of 
foreign exchange generated by palm oil 
products increased by approximately 65 
percent compared to the same period in 
2020, with the amount of foreign exchange 
only being USD 15.9 billion or IDR 230 
trillion. 

Increasing palm oil foreign exchange is 
an interesting topic to discuss, especially 
related to the sources of palm oil foreign 
exchange growth, especially during the 

COVID-19 pandemic. The total export growth 
of economic sectors decreased during the 
pandemic, while the export growth of the 
palm oil industry actually increased, even 
more than before the pandemic. 

This article will discuss the important 
role of palm oil in Indonesia's foreign 
exchange account, both the oil and gas trade 
balance and the non-oil and gas trade 
balance. In addition, further discussions 
regarding the sources of palm oil's foreign 
exchange growth during the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
  
 

PALM OIL FOREIGN EXCHANGE AND 
INDONESIAN TRADE BALANCE  

The palm oil foreign exchange in this 
article consists of foreign exchange from 
palm oil exports and imported foreign 
exchange saving. Foreign exchange from 
palm oil exports in question is the net export 
value of exports of palm oil and its derivative 
products. This foreign exchange is recorded 
in Indonesia's non-oil and gas trade balance. 
Meanwhile, import foreign exchange savings 
are generated from the implementation of the 
mandatory biodiesel program (B30), namely 
the value of savings on imports of fossil diesel 
that occur due to the substitution of 30 
percent of fossil diesel with palm biodiesel. 
The import substitution value is not recorded 
explicitly in the trade balance but can be 
calculated implicitly from the oil and gas 
trade balance. 

Based on data from the Central Bureau of 
Statistics (BPS), foreign exchange from 
exports of palm oil (CPO and its derivative 
products) in January-August 2021 reached 
USD 23.4 billion. Meanwhile, foreign 
exchange savings from diesel imports 
implicitly recorded in the oil and gas trade 
balance reached USD 2.8 billion (Table 1). 
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Table 1. Comparison of the Net Oil Trade Balance for the January-August of 2020 and 2021 (Million 
USD) 

Description Jan-Agst 2020 Jan-Agst 2021 Growth (%) 

Palm Oil Export Value 13,627 23,395 71.69 

Saving Solar Import Foreign (B-30) 2,266 2,865 26.43 

Net Oil&Gas Export  
  

   - Without B30 (6,459) (10,335) 60.02 

   - With B30  (4,192) (7,470) 78.18 

Net Non-Oil&Gas Export  
  

   - Without Palm Oil 1,642 4,776 190.91 

   - With Palm Oil 15,268 28,171 84.51 

Net Trade Account   
  

   - Without Palm Oil and B30 (4,817) (5,559) 15.41 

   - With Palm Oil and B30 11,076 20,701 86.90 

Sumber: BPS (2021), Aprobi (2021) data processed 
 
The export value of palm oil products 

was recorded as the largest contributor to 
foreign exchange exports, so that created a 
surplus non-oil and gas trade balance of USD 
28.1 billion, an increase of 84 percent from 
the same period last year. Without palm oil 
exports, the surplus non-oil and gas trade 
would record a relatively small amount of 
only USD 4.7 billion. This indicates that the 
palm oil industry has remained consistent as 
the largest contributor to the non-oil and gas 
trade balance so far (Sipayung, 2018, PASPI 
Monitor, 2021a). 

The contribution of diesel fossil 
imported foreign exchange saving (Foreign 
Exchange Import Substitution B-30) is also 
shown in the oil and gas trade balance. The 
government's consistency in implementing 
the mandatory in palm biodiesel policy (B30), 
which substitute some imported fossil diesel 
with palm biodiesel creating multiple 
benefits (PASPI Monitor, 2021b) such as 
saved foreign exchange for fossil diesel 
imports during the January-August 2021 
period of USD 2.8 billion or IDR 40.6 trillion. 
When compared to the same period in 2020, 
these foreign exchange savings increased by 
26.4 percent (USD 2.2 billion). 

The impact of the B-30 import 
substitution is decreasing on the oil and gas 
trade deficit, which now stands at USD 7.5 
billion. If the B-30 is not implemented by the 
government in the period January–August 
2021, which also coincides with the increase 
in global crude oil prices, the oil and gas trade 
deficit will be higher at USD 10.3 billion. This 

reveals that the B-30 policy is not only 
effective in saving imported foreign exchange 
but is also part of the solution to reduce the 
impact of rising global oil prices on the 
national economy. 

Overall, the foreign exchange for palm oil 
has not only improved Indonesia's oil and gas 
and non-oil and gas trade balances but has 
also brought a larger surplus trade during the 
COVID-19 pandemic, amounting to USD 20.7 
billion or Rp. 300 trillion in the January-
August 2021 period. The trade surplus 
increased by 88 percent when compared to 
the same period in 2020. 

The main contributor to the creation of 
Indonesia's surplus trade balance was palm 
oil foreign exchange. Without palm oil foreign 
exchange, the trade balance will still 
experience a deficit of USD 4.7 billion. With 
foreign exchange, palm oil is not only able to 
cover the trade deficit but also enjoys a larger 
surplus. The size of the trade balance surplus 
in the January-August 2021 period was 
unprecedented and was the highest on record 
since Indonesia's independence. 
 
 

THE SOURCE OF PALM OIL FOREIGN 
EXCHANGE GROWTH 

It is interesting to know the source of 
foreign exchange for palm oil growth (Table 
2). As a result of the increasing number of 
Covid-19 cases in Indonesia in 2021, energy 
consumption, including diesel and biodiesel, 
experienced a slowdown in growth, so that 
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the absorption of palm biodiesel also only 
grew small. Domestic biodiesel consumption 
increased at a relatively slow 1% annual rate, 

from 5.7 million kiloliters in January-August 
2020 to 5.8 million kiloliters in January-
August 2021. 

 
Table 2.   Comparison of Sources of Oil Palm Foreign Exchange Growth for January-August 2020 

and 2021 

 Jan-Agst 2020 Jan-Agst 2021 Growth (%) 

Fossil Solar Substitution (Million Kl) 5.74 5.81 1.10 
Import Solar Foreign Exchange Savings  
(USD billion) 

2.26 2.86 26.55 

Export Volume (Million Tons) 21.32 23.42 9.85 

Export Value (USD billion) 13.63 23.39 71.61 

Export Unit Price (USD/Ton) 639.24 999.05 56.29 

Composition of Exports    

Crude (%) 22.98 9.6 (58.22) 

Procesed (%) 64.36 78.68 22.25 

Product Palm Oil (%) 12.66 11.72 (7.42) 

Source: BPS (2021), ITC Trademap (2021) 
 
Although the volume of diesel fuel 

substituted with biodiesel increased only 
slightly, the substitution value (foreign 
exchange savings) increased by 26.6 percent, 
from USD 2.2 billion in January-August 2020 
to USD 2.8 billion in January-August 
2021.This increase was caused by the 
increase in fossil oil prices on the global 
market that occurred in 2021. 

Thus, the main source of foreign 
exchange growth for B-30 import 
substitution is the increase in fossil oil prices. 
This means that in conditions where the price 
of fossil oil has increased, the value of its 
substitution (opportunity cost), namely palm 
biodiesel, is also becoming increasingly 
valuable. This also provides further evidence 
that the policy of substituting diesel imports 
with biodiesel (B-30) is also beneficial for 
reducing the risk of economic impacts that 
occur as a result of rising global fossil oil 
prices. 

The source of foreign exchange growth 
for palm oil comes from a combination of 
three sources: an increase in volume, an 
increase in price, and an increase in quality. 
In the January-August 2021 period, the 
export volume of palm oil and its derivatives 
reached 23.4 million tons, a 9.8 percent 
increase over the same period the previous 
year. 

Meanwhile, the second source of growth 
is the improvement in the quality of export 

products, which is marked by changes in the 
composition of palm oil exports. In the 
January–August 2020 period, the 
composition of Indonesian palm oil exports 
was around 23 percent crude (CPO and 
CPKO) and 77 percent in processed form. The 
composition of exports of palm products has 
changed and the trend is towards 
improvement in the period January–August 
2021, as indicated by the share of crude 
products decreasing to 9.6 percent, while the 
share of processed palm products has 
increased to 90.4 percent. 

The third source of growth from foreign 
exchange growth in palm oil exports is 
related to the increase in export prices, which 
is indicated by the increase in unit export 
prices from around USD 639 per tonne in the 
period January-August 2020 to USD 999 per 
tonne in January-August 2021, or an increase 
of 56 percent. Increase in the unit export 
price sourced from the increase in global CPO 
prices and the increasing share of exports of 
processed products with prices that are more 
expensive than CPO. 

The combination of these three sources 
of growth is reflected in the increase in total 
exports of palm oil and its derivatives from 
around USD 13.63 billion in January-August 
2020 to USD 23.39 billion in January-August 
2021, an increase of up to 71.6 percent. 

Increasing foreign exchange for palm oil, 
both from foreign exchange for exports and 
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foreign exchange for imports of B-30 
substitution, did not just happen. The three 
policies that led to the positive performance 
of palm oil foreign exchange were the 
downstream policy, the mandatory biodiesel 
policy (B-30), and the policy of export levies 
on palm oil and its derivatives. These policies 
are part of a package of policies implemented 
by Indonesia, considering its position as the 
world's largest producer of palm oil. 

The downstream policy that has been 
carried out by the government since 2011 
(Sipayung, 2018; PASPI Monitor, 2021c) has 
changed the composition of Indonesian palm 
oil exports from being dominated by raw 
materials to being dominated by processed 
products. The change in composition 
increases the unit export price of Indonesian 
palm oil. 

Another policy that also affects foreign 
exchange for palm oil exports is the 
mandatory biodiesel policy to substitute 
fossil diesel imports, which is able to save 
foreign exchange for imports, which has 
implications for improving the oil and gas 
trade balance (PASPI Monitor, 2021b). If there 
is no substitute for fossil diesel imports, the 
oil and gas balance deficit will be even 
greater. 

The above policy is supported by the 
export tax policy (duty and levy) of palm oil 
products, which is dynamic and pro-
downstream. A flexible levy tariff instrument 
that responds to the evolution of global CPO 
prices and the amount of product tariffs that 
is decreasing. The export levy is partly used 
to subsidize Pertamina's blending of fossil 
diesel with palm biodiesel. This also shows 
that the policy has created a conducive 
ecosystem for biodiesel downstream and is 
mandatory implementation. 

The dynamics of flexibility while 
maintaining domestic pro-downstreaming 
from the imposition of export levies on palm 
oil and its derivative products during the 
COVID-19 pandemic are reflected in the tariff 
changes in the following Minister of Finance 
Regulation: 

First, PMK 23/PMK.O5/2019 is the 
second PMK amendment to PMK 
81/PMK/05/2018, which is valid from 1 
March–30 September 2019. Second, PMK 
136/PMK.O5/2019 is the third amendment 
to PMK 81/PMK/05/2018, which is valid 

from 1 October–31 May 2020. Third, PMK 
57/PMK.O5/2020 is a replacement for PMK 
136/PMK/05/2019, valid from June 1, 2020 
to December 31, 2020. Fourth, PMK 
191/PMK.O5/2020 is a PMK amendment to 
PMK 57/PMK.O5/2020 which is valid from 
December 10, 2020 to July 1, 2021. Fifth, PMK 
76/PMK.O5/2021 is the second PMK 
amendment to PMK 57/PMK.O5/2020, which 
is effective July 2, 2021. 

Management of levy instrument exports 
directly and indirectly affects the dynamics of 
the surplus trade as described above. 
Changes in the composition of exports and 
the absorption of domestic palm biodiesel 
during 2020 and 2021 are very important in 
responding to changes in the global palm oil 
market during that period. 

The large surplus trade balance of USD 
20.7 billion is very meaningful for the current 
national economy. The economy needed new 
fresh blood for economic recovery after 
economy contracted due to the Covid-19 
Pandemic. The foreign exchange for palm oil 
is an injection of fresh blood for the economy, 
which is expected to turn the engine of the 
economy on a path to recovery. 

 Implementation of the policy of 
mandatory biodiesel B-30 not only saves 
foreign exchange on fossil diesel imports, but 
also saves or reduces emissions of CO2. With 
biodiesel absorption of around 5.3 million 
tons during the January–August 2021 period, 
it is estimated to save or reduce national 
energy and transportation sector emissions 
of around 14 million tons of C02 eq. While the 
global community is still busy planning and 
negotiating funding of CO2 emission 
reduction projects after the Climate Summit 
COP-26 in Glasgow, Indonesia has stepped 
ahead to reduce emissions by 14 million 
tonnes of CO2 eq. of implementation of B30. 

 
 

CONCLUSION 

The palm oil industry has contributed 
foreign exchange of USD 23.4 billion, or Rp 
380 trillion, to the national economy in the 
period January–August 2021. The palm oil 
exports has also succeeded in creating a 
surplus in Indonesia's trade balance with a 
value of USD 20.7 billion, which is the highest 
trade surplus in the last 30 years.  
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The foreign exchange for palm oil came 
from foreign exchange for exports of palm oil 
and its derivative products of USD 23.4 billion 
and foreign exchange savings for imports of 
the diesel fuel (B-30 substitution) of USD 2.8 
billion. Foreign exchange from palm oil 
exports increased the non-oil and gas trade 
balance surplus. Meanwhile, foreign 
exchange savings for import of the diesel fuel 
(B-30 substitution) reduced the deficit oil and 
gas trade. 

The source of foreign exchange saved for 
the import of diesel fuel (B-30 substitution), 
apart from increasing domestic consumption 
of biodiesel, is also the increase in global 
fossil oil prices. The Mandatory B-30 also 
helps reduce the impact of the risk of rising 
global fossil oil prices on the Indonesian 
economy during the COVID-19 pandemic. 

The source of foreign exchange growth 
for palm oil exports during the COVID-19 
pandemic came from an increase in the 
volume of palm oil exports, quality 
improvements as indicated by changes in the 
composition of exports, and an increase in 
units. export prices. 
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